

GAHC010305042019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : PIL/74/2019

ON THE DEATH OF SANTI LAL ACHARJEE, HIS LEGAL HEIR SMTI. SUMITA
ACHARJEE D/O LATE SANTI LAL ACHARJEE, R/O DARIKAPAR
KHATAPATHAR, MOUZA NAGARMAHAL, P.O.- NAMTIAL PATHAR, P.S. AND
DIST- SIVASAGAR, ASSAM, PIN-785697

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
THROUGH THE SECY, DEPTT. OF MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION GOVT. OF
ASSAM, ASOM SACHIVALAYA, DISPUR, GHY-6.

2: TO THE SECY.-IN-CHARGE DEPT. OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
GOVT. OF ASSAM ASOM SACHIVALAYA DISPUR GHY-6.

3: DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
SIVASAGAR DISTRICT P.O. AND DIST. SIVASAGAR ASSAM

4: DISTRICT MEDICAL OFFICER
CIVIL HOSPITAL SIVASAGAR P.O. AND DIST. SIVASAGAR ASSAM

5: DISTRICT-IN-CHARGE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MELACHAKAR
SIVASAGAR P.O. AND DIST. SIVASAGAR ASSAM

6: SIVASAGAR MUNICIPAL BOARD
REP. BY THE CHAIRMAN P.O. AND DIST. SIVASAGAR ASSAM

7: SIVASAGAR DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY REP. BY THE CHAIRMAN
CENTRAL MARKET SIVASAGAR P.O. AND DIST. SIVASAGAR ASSAM

8: THE UNION OF INDIA REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
NEW DELHI-110001

For the Petitioner : None.

For the Respondents : Mr. D. Saikia, Advocate General, Assam.
Mr. P. Nayak, Advocate.
Mr. R.K. Borah, Advocate.

: Mr. T.J. Mahanta, Standing Counsel,
Sivasagar Municipal Board.

- **B E F O R E** -
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

27.04.2023

As jointly prayed, list again on **18.05.2023**.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant